# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3042316

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SERGIO BARONI	09/02/2014
SALVATORE BELLINVIA	09/10/2014
FRANCESCA VITI	09/10/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOGRA PHARMA LIMITED
Street Address:	33 SIR JOHN ROGERSON'S QUAY
City:	DUBLIN 2
State/Country:	IRELAND

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	EP2013052617
Application Number:	14377362

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175701000

Email: jbuchman@goodwinprocter.com, tmcdonough@goodwinprocter.com,

patentbos@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR
Address Line 1: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Address Line 2: EXCHANGE PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GIU-033, GIU-033PC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA J. BUCHMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua J. Buchman/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2014	

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=GIU-033assignment#page1.tif source=GIU-033assignment#page2.tif source=GIU-033assignment#page3.tif

502995717 REEL: 033838 FRAME: 0026

PATENT -

source=GIU-033assignment#page4.tif source=GIU-033assignment#page5.tif source=GIU-033assignment#page6.tif

### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

**THIS ASSIGNMENT**, made by Sergio Baroni; Salvatore Bellinvia; and Francesca Viti (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at Via Piazzolo 3, I-24030 Villa d'Adda, ITALY; Via Brusafiera 12, I-33170 Pordenone, ITALY; and Via Benedetto Croce, 44, I-20099 Sesto San Giovanni, ITALY, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in METHODS OF TREATING FIBROSIS, set forth in a patent application for which an International Application was filed on February 8, 2013 as International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2013/052617; and

WHEREAS, Nogra Pharma Limited, having its principal place of business at 33 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2, IRELAND (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said International Application, and in and to any patents to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and International Application, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest Assignors may have in applications to which said application claims priority (including U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/644,544, filed May 9, 2012, and European Patent Application No. 12425027.5, filed February 9, 2012), and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

GIU-033PC

1

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and International Application above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said International Application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

**AND** Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Assignees and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignees and Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by Assignors and Assignee's authorized representative.

2

GIU-033PC

ASSIGNOR

Sergio Baroni

Witness:
September
Date

3

ASSIGNOR
10/09/2014
Date

Salvatore Bellinvia

Witness:

Date 109/2014

aria Routa

4

ASSIGNOR

10 Sept 2014
Francesca Viti

Witness:
10 Sept 2014
Date

ORNIA RAME

ASSIGNEE'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Date 15 September 2014

Date 15 September 2014

Date 15 September 2014

6

ACTIVE/74723573.1

RECORDED: 09/29/2014